holdings, comprising 13,269,117 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date by the Company
in a Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase pursuant to the Share Buy-Back Mandate by way
of purchases made entirely out of external borrowings and held as Treasury Shares (“Scenario
A”); and

(b) the acquisition of 10% of the issued Shares, excluding Treasury Shares and subsidiary

holdings, comprising 13,269,117 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date, by the Company
in a Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase pursuant to the Share Buy-Back Mandate by way
of purchases made entirely out of external borrowings and cancelled (“Scenario B”),

on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for the financial year ended 31
March 2025 (“FY2025”) are as follows:

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

15

Scenario A
(As at 31 March 2025)

  Group   Company

(S$’000)

Before
Share

Buy Back

After
Market

Purchase

After
Off-Market
Purchase

Before
Share Buy

Back

After
Market

Purchase

After
Off-Market
Purchase

Share Capital and Reserves

13,203,871

13,203,871

13,203,871

15,171,317

15,171,317

15,171,317

Retained Earnings 3,516,630 3,516,630 3,516,630 2,560,793 2,560,793 2,560,793

Total Shareholders’ Equity 16,720,501 16,720,501 16,720,501 17,732,110 17,732,110 17,732,110

NTA 8,216,170 5,376,579 4,978,506 17,732,110 14,892,519 14,494,446

Current Assets 8,310,330 8,310,330 8,310,330 4,232,470 4,232,470 4,232,470

Current Liabilities 3,205,277 3,205,277 3,205,277 1,121,529 1,121,529 1,121,529

Working Capital 5,105,053 5,105,053 5,105,053 3,110,941 3,110,941 3,110,941

Total Borrowings 1,669,946 4,509,537 4,907,610 -   2,839,591 3,237,664

Cash and cash equivalents 5,555,484 5,555,484 5,555,484 3,106,125 3,106,125 3,106,125

Number of issued Shares(1) 132,691,176 119,422,059 119,422,059 132,691,176 119,422,059 119,422,059

Number of Treasury Shares -   13,269,117 13,269,117 -   13,269,117 13,269,117

Weighted average number
of Shares

132,691,176 119,422,059 119,422,059  132,691,176

119,422,059

119,422,059

Profit for the period attributable
to owners of the Company

2,834,746 2,834,746 2,834,746 2,904,318  2,904,318 2,904,318

Financial Ratios

NTA per share(2)
(Singapore cents)

6.19 4.50 4.17 13.36 12.47 12.14

Gearing(3) (times) 0.10 0.27 0.29 -   0.16 0.18

Current Ratio (times) 2.59 2.59 2.59 3.77 3.77 3.77

Basic EPS(4) (Singapore cents) 2.14 2.37 2.37 2.19 2.43 2.43

Notes:

(1) Based on the issued share capital of 132,691,176 Shares (excluding Treasury Shares and subsidiary holdings) as at
the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) NTA per Share refers to the equity attributable to owners of the Company divided by the number of Shares outstanding

as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(3) Gearing refers to total borrowings divided by total equity.

(4) EPS refers to t h e  profit attributable to owners of the Company divided by the weighted average number of
Shares outstanding during FY2025.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

16

Scenario B
(As at 31 March 2025)

  Group   Company

(S$’000)

Before
Share Buy

Back

After
Market

Purchase

After
Off-Market
Purchase

Before
Share Buy

Back

After
Market

Purchase

After
Off-Market
Purchase

Share Capital and Reserves

13,203,871

13,203,871

13,203,871

15,171,317

15,171,317

15,171,317

Retained Earnings 3,516,630 3,516,630 3,516,630 2,560,793 2,560,793 2,560,793

Total Shareholders’ Equity 16,720,501 16,720,501 16,720,501 17,732,110 17,732,110 17,732,110

NTA 8,216,170 5,376,579 4,978,506 17,732,110 14,892,519 14,494,446

Current Assets 8,310,330 8,310,330 8,310,330 4,232,470 4,232,470 4,232,470

Current Liabilities 3,205,277 3,205,277 3,205,277 1,121,529 1,121,529 1,121,529

Working Capital 5,105,053 5,105,053 5,105,053 3,110,941 3,110,941 3,110,941

Total Borrowings 1,669,946 4,509,537 4,907,610 -   2,839,591 3,237,664

Cash and cash equivalents 5,555,484 5,555,484 5,555,484 3,106,125 3,106,125 3,106,125

Number of issued Shares(1) 132,691,176 119,422,059 119,422,059 132,691,176 119,422,059 119,422,059

Number of Treasury Shares - - - - - -

Weighted average number of
Shares

132,691,176 119,422,059 119,422,059 132,691,176 119,422,059 119,422,059

Profit for the period attributable
to owners of the Company

2,834,746 2,834,746 2,834,746 2,904,318 2,904,318 2,904,318

Financial Ratios

NTA per share(2) (Singapore
cents)

6.19 4.50 4.17 13.36 12.47 12.14

Gearing(3) (times) 0.10 0.27 0.29   -   0.16 0.18

Current Ratio (times) 2.59 2.59 2.59 3.77 3.77 3.77

Basic EPS(4)  (Singapore cents) 2.14 2.37 2.37 2.19 2.43 2.43

Notes:

(1) Based on the issued share capital of 132,691,176 Shares (excluding Treasury Shares and subsidiary holdings) as at

the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) NTA per Share refers to the equity attributable to owners of the Company divided by the number of Shares outstanding
as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(3) Gearing refers to total borrowings divided by total equity.

(4) EPS refers to the profit attributable to owners of the Company divided by the weighted average number of Shares

outstanding during FY2025.

[…]

any purchase or acquisition of Shares pursuant to the Share Buy-Back Mandate at any time after any
matter or development of a price-sensitive nature has occurred or has been the subject of
consideration and/or a decision of the Board until such price-sensitive information has been publicly
announced.

Further, in conformity with the best practices on dealing with securities under the Catalist Rules,
the Company will not purchase or acquire any Shares during the period commencing one
month before the announcement of the Company’s half year and full year financial statements, and
ending on the date of announcement of the relevant results.

12. SHARES BOUGHT BY THE COMPANY IN THE PREVIOUS 12 MONTHS

No purchase or acquisitions of Shares have been made by the Company in the 12 months
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

19

13. INTERESTS OF THE DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

Before Share Buy-Back  After Share Buy-Back

 Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

 No. of
Shares

%
(1)

No. of
Shares

%
(1)

No. of
Shares

%
(2)

No. of
Shares

%
(2)

Directors

Tan Lee Meng(3) 12,122,040 9.14 - - 12,122,040 10.15 - -

Jessie Low Mui Choo(4) 28,543,140 21.51 390,000 0.29 28,543,140 23.90 390,000 0.33

Lim Tai Toon -   - - - - - - -

Ye Binlin - - - - - - - -

Venkata Subramanian s/o
Sreenivasan

- - - - - - - -

Substantial Shareholders
(other than Directors)

HC Surgical
Specialists Limited

30,071,050 22.66 12,460,110(5) 9.39 30,071,050 25.18 12,460,110(5) 10.43

Shinex Capital Pte. Ltd. 8,674,460 6.54 12,460,110(6) 9.39 8,674,460 7.26 12,460,110(6) 10.43
HSN Healthcare Pte.
Ltd.

12,460,110 9.39 - - 12,460,110 10.43 - -

Dr. Heah Sieu Min - - 30,071,050(7) 22.66 - - 30,071,050(7) 25.18
Dr. Chia Kok Hoong - - 30,071,050(8) 22.66 - - 30,071,050(8) 25.18
Shine Medi-Capital
Pte. Ltd.

- - 8,674,460(9) 6.54 - - 8,674,460(9) 7.26

Sia Ling Sing - - 8,674,460(10) 6.54 - - 8,674,460(10) 7.26
Lim Ewe Ghee - - 8,674,460(11) 6.54 - - 8,674,460(11) 7.26
Tan Tin Nam 240,000 0.18 8,674,460(12) 6.54 240,000 0.20 8,674,460(12) 7.26

Notes:

(1) The percentage is calculated based on 132,691,176 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Assuming the Company purchases or acquires the maximum number of Shares pursuant to the Share Buy-Back
Mandate and that all Shares bought back are cancelled, the percentage after the Share buy-back is calculated based
on 119,422,059 Shares.

(3) Tan Lee Meng holds 12,122,040 ordinary shares, all of which are held in the name of BNP Paribas Nominees Singapore

Pte. Ltd.

(4) Jessie Low Mui Choo holds 28,543,140 ordinary shares, of which 13,269,000 ordinary shares are held in the name of